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May 2, 1994

Gordon J. MacRae
P. 0. Box 10 »
Jemez Springs, NM 87025-0010

Re: (S v. MacRae
S . MacRae

v. MacRae

Dear Mr. MacRae:

I have your fax of April 26th concerning Judge
Conboy. Your concern may be premature as she has
been assigned the consolidated cases for purposes of
discovery only. This means that she will not
necessarily be the Judge that hears the cases at
trial. Indeed, it is not clear that the-.cases will
remain consolidated for trial. Judge Conboy’s task
will be to umpire discovery disputes which may arise
in the course of case preparation.

I am generally familiar with Judge Conboy’s

_career before her appointment. She has been on the

bench for 1less than 2 - years. I also have had an
opportunity to get to know her a little better since
her elevation to the bench. I believe her to be
intellectually sound and fair to litigants. 1In the
courtroom I would expect her to make decisions based
on the facts and the law as she understands it and to
be fair to all parties. Hence, I, on behalf of the
Diocese, would not support a Motion to Disgualify
Judge Conboy. “

Of course, I have no independent knowledge of
the information passed on to me in your letter.
Specifically, I do not know about Judge - Conboy’s
service on the Task Force, I am not familiar with
Detective McLaughlin’s participation in the same Task
Force, nor do I know anything of their interaction on
the Committee. I would appreciate learning the
source of your information and anything further you



Gordon J. MacRae
May 2, 1994
Page 2

may learn in connection with Judge Conboy’s contacts
with Detective McLaughlin.

Very truly yours,
James E. Higgins
JEH/s1b

cc: Monsignor Francis Christian
Mr. Raymond Dumont
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Rev. Gordon J. MacRae
Post Office Box 10
Jemez Springs, NM 87025-0010

Tel: (505) 842-1987 / Fax: (505) 829-3706
| April 26, 1994

James E. Higgins, Esq. -
Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green
P. O. Box 3701

Manchester, NH 03105-3701

Dear Mr. Higgins:

you are no doubt aware, the civil actions brought by .

and MNP have been consolidated, for purposes of discovery, in

 Hillsborough County Superior Court. Chief Justice Nadean has assigned the cases to Judge
Carol Ann Conboy. '

It has come to my attention that Judge Conboy serves on the New Hampshire
Attorney General's Task Force on Child Abuse and Neglect with Detective James
McLaughlin of the Keene Police Department, who, as you know, is investigating the
allegations made in these lawsuits.

Although I am not an attorney, [ am representing myself against these civil cases.
I am mot certain of your intentions, but I do intend to call Detective McLaughlin as a
witness in this case. Detective McLaughlin is also a defendantin a lawsuit brought in U.S.
Districr Court which is related to his investigation of these cases. [ feel that Judge
Conboy’s and Detective McLaughlin’s interactions on the Task Force may constitute a
conflict of interest sufficient to file a motion to disqualify Judge Conboy from hearing these ..
cases. '

I would appreciate knowing your posidon in this matter.

Yours Truly,

‘ (Rev.) Gordon J. MacRae
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April 20, 1994

Mr. Raymond Dumont
Gallagher Bassett Insurance
Bedford Commons

Bedford, NH 03110

Re: Ymmaenttanpiiemia® v. Gordon Macrae and
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester =--

A
Re: M v. Roman Catholic Bishop
L

of Manchester, et als --

Re: (NN v. Gordon J. MacRae,
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Monsignor Gerard Boucher =--

Dear Ray:

Pursuant to your regquest of April 14th, please
be informed (as I am sure you know by readlng the
newspaper) that the Motion for Consolidation has been
granted for the purposes of pretrial discovervy only.
When it comes time for actual trial, the trial judge
will make the determination about whether the cases
should be tried separately or together. I feel at,
this time they will probably be tried separately.

One Judge has been appointed to oversee
discovery in the three cases. The Judge is Carol Ann
Conboy and she regularly sits in/illl . I know
Judge Conboy and I believe her to be an intelligent
and fair judge. She has been appointed within the
last fifteen months and hence does not have a lot of
experience on the bench. Nevertheless, I amnm
optimistic that discovery will proceed in. an even-
handed and fair fashion.

At this time we have moved to stay discovery in
these matters pending Mr. MacRae’s criminal trial and
further pending disposition O'F our Motions to Dismiss

ased on the statuts of limitations in the —ane
cases. .



Mr. Raymond Dumont
April 20, 1994
Page 2

You have reguested an update on s c:so.
Oother than the procedural maneuvering mentioned
above, nothing much has happened on this case since
my report letter to you of September 16, 1993. ‘We
have continued to collect medical records and have a
fairly complete medical file.

I continue to believe that this is a case to be
settled although I am not sure whether. the case can
be settled for a reasonable amount at this point.
Peter Heed, lawyer, has hitched his star to-
counsel with the consoclidation and I am sure
simply intends to ride along. Recall that as things
stand now, has demanded $75,000 and we have
advanced $10,000. Diocesan liability will depend
upon the jury’s evaluation of the Diocese'sm'm
of MacRae at the time of and following the

matter. :

If I can answer further gquestions, do not
hesitate to call me. :

Very truly yours,
.gA_(l -
Jamég'E. Higgins

JEH/s1lb
cc: Monsignor Francis J. Christian
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GRIFFIN, SWANSON & GLEICHMAN, P.A. . §G24
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ' .
56 MIDDLE STREET
P.O. BOX 598 .
PORTSMOUTH., NEW HAMPSHIRE 03802-0598

CHARLES A. GRIFFIN TEL. 603-433-1830
DALE T. SWANSON 603-659-2200
PETER A. GLEICHMAN : FAX 603-433-1197

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED s MAINE

PETER A. GLEICHMAN

April 12, 199%4

Gordon J. MacRae
P.0. Box 10
Jemez Springs, New Mexico 87025-0010

Re: SRS v. MacRae, et als.

Dear Mr. MacRae:

You will find enclosed an original and one copy of

Answers to Interrogatories that you submitted in
connection with the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

Peter_A. Gleichman

PAG:djm
Enclosures as stated

~cc: James E. Higgins, Esquire

Robert B. Gainor, Esgire
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April 5, 1994

e, Clerk
e County Superior Court

v. Gordon J. MacRae, -
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Monsignor Gerard Boucher -- AR,

pear (NS :

Enclosed please find Defendants’ Reply to
Plaintiff’s Second Supplemental Objection to Motion
to Dismiss for filing with the Court in the above-
captioned case.

Very tmyly yours,

.

ﬁébért R. Lucic

RRL/slb

Enc.

cc: Peter A. Gleichman, Esguire
Gordon J. MacRae "



GRIFFIN, SWANSON & GLEICHMAN, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
56 MIDDLE STREET
P.O. BOX 598
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03802-0598

9926

TEL. 603-433-1830

CHARLES A. GRIFFIN
DALE T. SWANSON 603-659-2200
PETER A. GLEICHMAN FAX 603-433-1197
CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED ' . MAINE
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

March 30, 1994

; Clerk
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

RE: m v. Gordon J. MacRae,
e Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc.,

and Monsignor Gerard Boucher
Docket Number:

Dear 4llp:

You will find enclosed for filing with the Court, Plaintiff’s
Second Supplemental Objection to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss,
copies of which have been forwarded by mail this date to James E.
Higgins, counsel for The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc.
and Father Gerard Boucher, and Gordon J. MacRae, Defendant Pro Se.

Sincerely,

Peter A. ?1 ichman

PAG:djm
Enclosure as stated

cc: listed above ¥ ' _
Pl i
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March 15, 1994

Mr. Raymond Dumont
Gallagher Bassett Insurance
Bedford Commons

Bedford, NH 03110

Re: G . Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, Gordan Macrae and Father
Boucher

- County Superior Court

Dear Ray:

In connection with your letter of March 6th, the
first notification of a complaint by
came on November 21, 1983. The initial complaint
differed materially from the suit recently brought, a
copy of which you have.

Very truly yours,

~———

James E. Higgins

JEH/s1lb
cc: Monsignor Francis J. Christian
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March 11, 1994
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Monsignor Francis J. Christian
Chancellor

Diocese of Manchester

P.0O. Box 310

Manchester, NH 03105-0310

v v. Gordon MacRae and
Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester

Re:

v. Gordon MacRae
Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and

Father Gerard Boucher --ilENENF
? v. Gordon MacRae and Roman
atholic Bishop of Manchester

Dear Monsignor Christian:

A hearing was held in Keene on Plaintiffs’
Motion to Consolidate the above-three cases and have
a special judge assigned to supervise discovery in
connection with these matters. We objected to the
Motion citing the obvious differences between the
cases, both legally and factually.

While it makes some practical sense from our
standpoint to roll the three cases together, we
certainly do not want them tried together and we do -
not want to facilitate a joint assault by these
publicity hungry Plaintiffs.

only the Chief Judge appoints a special judge to
hear a case or a group of cases. Generally Judge

‘Nadeau is quite reluctant to do this. Judge Brennan

who heard this Motion is a novice on' the bench and
really didn’t know the procedure to follow to

implement a special appointment. If the Motion to
Consolidate is granted there should be a special
judge appointed. I believe Brennan is leaning
towards consolidating <the cases Zor discovery
purposes only, Dzut ne mavy run into somé
administrative and rurszucratic hurilss tThat will

-a= (SRS et

pravent tha consclidzticn from taking rlace.



Monsignor Francis J. Christian 64629
March 11, 1994
Page 2

I have informed Plaintiff’s counsel in the

case that we intend to put all matters on hold

until after MacRae’s criminal trial and after our

Motion to Dismiss based on the statute of limitations

is heard and decided. As you know, we filed motions

to dismiss in both the @R and NN cases

last month and I feel we have a strong position in
each case.

Veryﬂtruly yours,

\\;‘E“— ——-‘(—'L
James E. Higgins

JEH/slb
cc: Mr. Raymond Dumont
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March 7, 1994

, Clerk
County Superior Court

v. Gordon J. MacRae,’
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Monsignor Gerard Boucher --

pear (NN :

Enclosed please find Defendants’ Motion to
Strike Supplemental Objection to Motion to Dismiss
for filing with the Court in the above-captioned
case.

-Very truly yours,

pos Jaﬁes E. Higgins

JEH/slb

Enc.

cc: DPeter A. Gleichman, Esquire
Gordon J. MacRae :
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GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES, INC.

March 6, 1994

Attorney James E. Higgins

Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green, P.A.
P.O. Box 3701

Manchester, New Hampshire 03105

Re: “ v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, et. al.

Dear Jim:

Kindly provide this writer the exact date that the Diocese of Manchester was first made aware
that the plaintif{u@Jiiliifl® or his representative, had filed a claim against it.

In addition, kindly provide all claim documentation you may have available.
Thank you.

Very truly yours, _

Raymond L. Dumont

Branch Manager

- RLD:jmd

CC: Msgr. Christian : i MAR - g
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56 MIDDLE STREET =
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: ' PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03802-0598
. CHARLES A. GRIFFIN C o S ’ ’ TEL. 603-433-1830

_DALE T. SWANSON: - : : -  603-659-2200
PETER A, GLEICHMAN ; : . / - - FAX 603-433-u97
CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED _\ o N o , MAINE

S : . o v P S PETER A. GLEICHMAN
. So— o
;,w 5 }

' February 25, 1994

, Raymond W. Taylor, Clerk
ROCKINGHAM- COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

- Administration and Justlce Building
Hampton Road
Exeter, N.H. 03833

RE: -GEEENNNNE v. Gordon J. MacRae,
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc.,
and Monsignor Gerard Boucher
Docket Number: 93-C-1243

Dear Ray:

.

’

You will find enclosed for filing with the Court, Plaintiff’ s
‘Supplemental Objection to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, copies of
which have been forwarded by mail this date to James E. Higgins,
counsel for The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc. and
. Father Gerard Boucher, and Gordon J. MacRae, Defendant Pro Se.

Sincerely, ' @

Peter A. Gleichman

' PAG:djm
Enclosure as stated

cc: listed above
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PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 02802-C593 o i
: L
TEL. 603-433-1830

CHARLES A. GRIFFIN .
DALET. SWANSON i 603-655-2200
PETER A. GLEICHMAN FAX 603-433-197
P
CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED MAINE
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

February 22; 1994

RE: ”-v. Gordon J. MacRae,

The Roman catholic Bishop of Manchester, IncC.,
and Monsignor Cerard Boucher
pocket Number:

pear il

You will find enclosed for filin
Motion tO amend Writ of Summons, copies of which have been

forwarded by mail this date to James E. Higgins, counsel for The

Roman catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc. and Father Gerard

Boucher, and Goxdon J. MacRae, pefendant Pro Se.

g with the Court, plaintiff’s

sincerely.,

peter A. Gleichman

PAG:djm
Enclosure as stated
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February 16, 1994

James E. Higgins
Attorney at Law
- pP.O0. Box 3701
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105-3701

Re: Gordon MacRae . (‘ and GlllD)
Re: Dear Mr. Higgins:
'Thenk you for your letter dated February 10, 1994.

1 hope that you are successful on your statute of 1imitations
argument. Wwe have not been very successful in our statute of
1imitations arguments in New Mexico, primarily due to plaintiff’s
theory that the victims could not have discovered the true nature
of the psychological injury until they received mental health
treatment. AS such, plaintiff’s counsel have been successful in
avoiding summary judgment with this argunent. Most of the cases
have settled.

One case where the summary judgment motion, pased upon the statue

of limitations, was granted Wwas in a lawsuit filed against Fr.

Kirsch. ‘plaintiff’s counsel has appealed the decision. Fr.
Kirsh'’s attorney is Michelle Guttman, 20 First plaza #700,
Albuduerdque, N.M. 87102, Ph. (505) 842-9960. you might be

interested in writing her to f£ind out the status of her case.

you might also contact Karen Kennedy, (505) gga-7114 oOT Arthur
Beach (505) 842-6262. Art Beach represented the archdiocese in the’

Kirsch case. Karen and Art are the attorneys who have been
representing the Archdioceseé of Santa Fe in all cases filed in New
Mexico (we’ve had dozens)- They can provide 2 wealth of

information and materials.

1 am familiar with the decisions in most of the cases against our
Archdiocese for the reason that T represented. several of the
priests who were sued DY alleged victims. :

as a final matter, I would appreciate receiving any materials,
which you pelieve are helpful, that you have relating to the
and- complaints.

Thank you for your assistance.

L e e
- crornsme T

505.247.2972 " L. FAX 505-243-3669

ey S i

503 Slate Avenve, NW. / Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

T et i T
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701

MANCHESTER ~ -
New HAMPSHIRE

03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121

603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
Suite 325
PORTSMOUTH

New HAMPSHIRE

03801-3856
FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

Bedford , NH .03110:

A returnable December 1993,

February 22, 1994

Mr. Raymond Dumont R
Gallagher Basset ,‘:Insurance
Bedford Commons

“Roman Catholic Bishop

County Superior Court

I enclose thevfollow1ng 1n'eonnection with the
Whlch I thought you should

“dated September 22, 1993,

2.- Defendants Boucher and Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester’s Motion.to Dismiss and Memorandum of
Law in Support thereof.

Very truly yours,
s
James'E. Higgins

JEH/s1b
Enc . ) .
cc: Monsignor Francis J. Christian.
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P.0. BEOX 258
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03802-C5¢8
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CHARLES A. GRIFFIN TEL. €03-433-1830
DALE T. SWANSON 603-658-2200
PETER A. GLEICHMAN FAX 603-433-1197

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED MAINE

PETER A. GLEICHMAN

February 16, 1994

; Clerk
COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

RE: Pv- Gordon J. MacRae,
he Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc.,

and Monsignor Gerard Boucher

Docket Number: il
Dear (D | '

You will find enclosed for filing with the Court, Plaintiff’s
Preliminary Objection to Defendants’ The Roman Catholic Bishop of
Manchester, Inc., and Father Gerard A. Boucher'’s Motion to Dismiss,
a copy of which has been forwarded by mail this date to James E.
Higgins, counsel for Defendants.

Sincerely,

é?%zééz;.éj? ZQ;{¢%27(~/

Peter A. G chman

PAG:djm
Enclosure as stated

cc: James E. Higgins, Esquire
Gordon J. MacRae
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February 7, 1994

T, -

.County Superior Court

v. Gordon J. MacRae,
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Monsignor Gerard Boucher --

pear (NN

Enclosed please find Defendants’ Motion to
Dismiss along with their Memorandum of Law in support
of the Motion to Dismiss for filing with the Court in
the above-captioned case.

Re:

Very truly yours,

égézzggz;;i,;_

£ ZJames E. Higgins

JEH/s1lb

Enc.
cc: Peter A. Gleichman, Esquire
Gordon J. MacRae



JEH/slb

Enc.

cc: Peter Heed, Esquire
Mark A. Abramson, Esquire
Peter Gleichman, Esquire
George P. Dickson, Esquire
Gordon Macrae

9939



ARLES A GRIFFIN

DALE T. SWANSECN
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED

R el s

FORTSMOUTH, NZW HAMFSHIRE OZ802-C588

January 27, 1994

MAINE

PETER A. GLEICHMAN ~

v. Gordon J. MacRae, et als.

You will find enclosed for filing with the Court, Plaintiff’s
Rule 170 ADR Case Election Form pursuant to this Court’s Order

dated January 21, 1994.
by mail this date

and Gordon J. MacRae,ADefendant Pro Se.

. PAG:djm

£

'_Sincefely,

Peter A. Gleichman

Enclosure as stated

cc: James E. Higgin, Esquire e =
Gordon J. MacRae Elﬁ\(—?:@
R

zg;

R

Copies of the enclosed have been forwarded
to James E. Higgins, counsel for Defendants Roman

Catholic Bishop of Manchester, Inc. and Monsignor Gerard Boucher,

7 , .
O gm28et



itanley M. Brown j
enneth C. Brown
Randolph J. Reis
‘ark A. Abramson
Kevin F. Dugan® !

, Clerk
v. Gordon MacRae, et al

. Enclosed please find Plaintifs' Motion for Spécial
M : Assignment to Superior Court Justice. :

H

P , : ' Very truly yours,

Mark A. Abramson

‘;MAA/mc ‘ ‘ ) ‘
; Enclosure ’ ) ,
cc: g County Superior Court 533

ounty Superior Court

Gordon MacRae

James E. Higgins, Esq.
George Dickson,  Esq.
Peter Heed, Esq.

i— ei. Gleichman, Esdg.

<
(

b

1o

\ ;- ' ' : 1819 Elm Street \}é{} :
L R ‘ " Manchester, NH 03104 - L ‘
o (603) 647-0300 » (603) 627-1519 v . -
Nisshua Office + (603) 866-0308  Bradford Office « (003) 938-2365  N.H. WATS » 1-800-662-6230  FAX « (603) 666-4227

* Admitted in New Hampshire and Florida
1}
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1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
New HAMPSHIRE |
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
Surre 325
PORTSMOUTH
New HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-133-3126
603-433-2111

9942

1994

January 4,

‘Re: Mv. Gordon J. MacRae,
he Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and -

Monsignor Gerard Boucher

Enclosed herewith please find Defendants’ Brief
Statement of Defenses for filing with the Court in
the above-captioned case.

Vexy truly yours,

Uy

James E. Higgins

JEH/edf
Enc.
CC.

<

Peter A. Gleichman, ‘Esquire



1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
New HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121

603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
Surte 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEew HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126

603-433-2111

9943

January 3, 1994

* v. Gordon J. MacRae,
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and

Monsignor Gerard Boucher

Enclosed herewith please find a Rule 170 ADR
Case Election Form to be filed with the Court on
behalf of The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Father Gerard A. Boucher in the above-captioned case.

Ver truly yours,
— T
Jamks E. Higgins
JEH/edf |

Enc.
cc: Peter A. Gleichman, Esquire
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CHARLIS A. GRIFFIN
SALZ T. SWANSCN

PETER A. GLEICHMAN

MAIME
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRES

December 28, 1993

EGCEIVE
DEC20K%

Re v. Gordon J. MacRae, et als
Docket No.
Dear ”:

You will find enclosed for filing with the Court Plaintiff’s
Motic:, co’ Extend deadline for f£iliag &a.B.R.  Electiun Form in
~sancoticn with the above-referenced. matier; copics- o< which h-wve
veen forwarded by mail this date to Gordon J. iacRee, Defendant Pro
Se, and to James E. Higgins, counsel for Defendants The Roman
Catholic Bishop of Manchester and Father Girard A. Boucher.

Sincerely,

Peter A. Gleichman

DPAG:1pt

Fnclosure as stated Ce gk Lo Te e
- cc: Gordon J. MacRae
James E. Higgins, Esquire



December 6, 1993

1000 ELm STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER

~ New HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

~ FAX 603-627-8121

603-668-0300 Re: v. Gordon J. MacRae,
' The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
1 HARBOUR PLACE Monsignor Gerard Boucher '
Surte 325
" PORTSMOUTH  pear "
NEew HAMPSHIRE !
03801-3856

Enclosed herewith please find our Special
Appearance for The Roman Catholic Bishop of
Manchester and Father Gerard A. Boucher for filing
with the Court in the above-captioned case.

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

Very truly yours,
. o
N — T yf
* ’/'(//\
James E. Higgins

JEH/slb
EnC- oL
cc: Peter A. Gleichman, Esquire

SN '.1

A
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FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HarBour PLACE
Suite 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEew HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

February 25, 1994

‘ | V. Gordon J. MacRae,
The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Monsignor Gerard Boucher -

Dear (D :

Enclosed please find Defendants’ Objection to
Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend Writ of Summons along
with their Memorandum of Law in support of the Motion
to Dismiss for filing with the Court in the above-
captioned case. )

Re:

Very truly yours,

P o

~% James E. Higgins

JEH/slb

Enc.

cc: Peter A. Gleichman, Esquire
Gordon J. MacRae



FROM THE DESK OF

Msgr. Francis J. Christian

11/23/93

MEMORANDUM

Enclosed please find the letter requesting
materials on Gordon MacRae from Atty. Koch.
Please be in touch with me if we need to

discuss anything further in this regard.
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COPY

Rev. Msgr. Francis Christian, Ph.D.
Secretary for Administrative and Canonical Affairs
Diocese of Manchester
P.O. Box 310
Manchester, NH 03105-0310

October 8, 1993
Personal and Confidential

Dear Msgr. Chrisiian,

Thank you for your response to my earlier letter requesting information on Gordon’s where-
abouts during the Spring/Summer of 1983. I have written to both Father Biron at St. Bernard Parish
in Keene and Father Ham at Our Lady of the Miraculous Medal Parish in Hampton. I have also
written to several other priests of the Diocese who knew Gordon and spent time with him back then.

Thus far, the only priest to respond voluntarily to my request has been Father Ham who sent some
helpful information from his parish records.

At this time would you be so kind ‘as to send to my office copies of all memos, notes,
correspondence and any other materials in Gordon’s personnel file, or in any other file, pertaining to
the allegation of SN in 1083. Please include all correspondence related to this
matter including correspondence between Diocesan and State officials. Please also send copies of

any memos, notes, correspondence, etc. regarding the second reporting of this same allegation in
1986. ‘ .

I would also appreciate it if you could provide me with a list of the priests, deacons and
seminarians assigned to St. Bernard Parish in Keene from 1978 to 1983.

Vour continued. cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Ron Koch

Attorney at Law

ce: Rev. David Deible, 1D, J.CL.

Zznonica! Advocars
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1000 ELm STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
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03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-663-0300

1 HarsoUR PLACE
Suite 325
PORTSMOUTH
New HaMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

October 1,
Msgr. Francis J. Christian
Chancellor
Diocese of Manchester
153 Ash Street ’
P.0. Box 310
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105

Dear Msgr. Christian:

9949

1993

Enclosed find an article from the Maine Sunday

Telegram of September 26, 1993 concexr i
law suit against the Diocese by :

thegealleged

Please let me know if and when this suit is served on

the Diocese.

. ~——\

si%jgr%% '
/ /

éfadfo&-d E.

. v
BEC/hce

cc: James E. Higgins, Esqg.

Cook
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FAX w0
: Date: ‘ November 12, 2002

Number of pages including cover sheet: 6

TO: Will Delker FROM: Sergeant Brenda M. Blonigen

Rockingham County Sheriff’s Dept.
101 North Road
Brentwood, NH 03833
Phone: (603) 679-9485
Phone:
Fax Phone: - Fax (603) 679-9474
CC:

REMARKS: D Urgent D For your review r__l Reply ASAP D Please Comment

Will,
The first 3 of these pages appear to be notes from Judith Patterson relating to - care.
There are more notes, but these contain the information regarding Dr. Ouellette. Also, the last 2

pages indicate that some report was received from Dr. Ouellette. I'm not sure if this report was on
Gordon MacRae or

"B U))\M/

j

. The information in this transmittal is privileged and confidential and intended for the recipieni(s) listed. If vou are
neither the intendad nor the person responsivle for tne delivery of this information. you ars nereby notified that the
“ized copving or distriontion of this transmiitat is prohibited. If you received this transmiital in error. please

unavtho

N i 1 3 H L -y
B b = Topmeew thom tem qer gt v g ddama e A ey s o means s Ty AR S
B R ISR SR I S OGS S DO DS P A 1 [ € e N S R oIt . AN
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GREEN

PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

May 2, 1994

1000 EtM STREET Ron Koch, Esquire
P.O. Box 3701 Ron Koch, P.A.
MancHesTER 503 Slate Avenue, NW
NEew HAMPSHIRE Albugquerque, NM 87102
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121 Re: State v. Gordon MacRae
603-668-0300 v

Dear Mr. Koch:
1 HARBOUR PLACE .
> Sure 325 Monsignor Christian has forwarded to me your
ORTSMOUTH = jetter of March 23rd. In connection with your

Nswg'g‘g'l"sggz inquiry, we have the following responses.

FAX 603-433-3126

£03-433.2111 1. Monsignor Christian did talk to Father

Gorski. Father Gorski’s response as Yyou have
reported it constitutes a misunderstanding.
Monsignor Christian!s conversation with Father Gorski
involved non-sacramental matters, was substantiall

the same as the initial allegation made by#
to Judy Patterson and reported by Monsignor Quinn to

the State, and shed little new light on the subject.
You are free to talk with Father Gorski about this.

2. °“The Diocese has no knowledge of the State of
New Hampshire’ tions in 1983 or subsequently
concerning, allegations. The Diocese
certainly is not aware of how a “founded” ruling was
made if in fact it was..

3. The report to the State of New Hampshire in
November of 1983 was made by Monsignor Quinn, not
Judy Patterson. The Diocese has no knowledge
concerning any interviews between State investigators
and Judy Patterson or of anything she might have said
to the State at that time.

4. Your statement that Father MacRae was not
part of the “process” concerning allegations which
had been brought forward is not true. Mr. MacRae was
personally interviewed by Monsignor Christian in
regard to <the dallega\.ions, clearly
understood what was happening, and tThe entire matter

s
is contained in a memo which I believe you have.



~ 9967

Ron Koch, Esquire
May 2, 1994
Page 2

5. Concerning the press releases, you certainly
know their author through separate correspondence.
The Bishop is communicating directly with Mr. MacRae
in connection with these press releases.

Sincerely yours,
(\/ — u’r’ a
).‘
James E. Higgins ‘
JEH/slb

cc: Monsignor Francis Christian
Mr. Raymond Dumont



S‘DATEOFNEWHAMPSHIRE o ' ~ - 9668
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES® -~ - - 3. Mary Mongsn, Commissianes

., DIVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES | ‘EtGe Malley, Directar
' Concond., NH 03301-652 . 603-271-4451

6 Ha.zen Dnve

Sis 7w e October 27, 1988

Trooper.Jemes .F. Kelly - = - .. . 4 . - -
- NH State Pol lce . . ' o ) :
<~ - Troop.C - .

: {(eene: N-I 03431 oL

U S . RE: Gordon‘Macrae—-'. o
-z ST TR R e T sl T T e TR LT T o R

.- . - . . & . . i . . - - . bl
.- . : e A

'Dea}' Troéber Kel Iy

TITIhave” reoenﬂy ‘béen‘“fiade ‘aware “of certaln’ lnformaﬂon regard!ng Fa‘l'her
. Macrae that.mlight. be-of -Interest.to you. . There-is speculation :that- Gordon- - .. - .
_Macrae has left *fhe_prlesfhood and_conf Irmatlon 1'ha+ he . Is the Presldenf .of. the . ..

:; ”””” Honaglnock ‘Regl.orfal, Subs tance’ “Abusg-Service; ;and worklng asia dridiand al Shol T W F YIS
= “"j;_.comselqr_._-.li(‘!'_ie {'s;mof, ~currenﬂy oer'ﬂﬂedd'o prov fde servloes ?o*DCYS“!molved L
VOUTHS Yo« o e L T L
(~ —-Fur‘ther,:jr::. -.é~con+-a:c1."1na‘fhe'Sea‘o.ogsf—4:egaon, J have4 eamedl'thaf
.~-Macrael s: arrTval"‘ln’Ber“m NH'-(pr!or ‘107.1983)% may»have ‘been’a d] 0&eSan =

transfer fram:Florlda,” ‘wher'é 4wo ;boys who Father-Macrae’ -had ‘known “there. Vere -
.. found deceased,’ ot badly mutilated.. The contact who provided this Information -
‘ to me (regarding Florlda) was-told 1+ by a former employee of Cathol ic
Charltles In New Hampshire, who alleged she ‘had” been admonlshed by her
superior, Rev. John Qulnn, not to discloss 'fhe information. -

| am stlll willing and avallable to assls‘l' your. lnvesﬂgaﬂon In any way It
would seem approprla‘te, Including a reneved effort to Imterviex
of Fall River, MA.

SEG/Jih
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Chilad:

4/10/86

Interview at Winnacunnet High. Present wvere m, Dr. .
Pebert Brcwn and Elizabeth Davis, social worker, 1vision for Children

and Youth Services.

¢

F 3

ad talked to Father Jim Watson whe had not believed his story.

Whether he might have been "protecting his own". lle had talked
to Irene Brigham, a teacher, who was kind and had tried to help. He had
talked to Judy Patterson in oounseling and believed she had made a repc

said that the first person in the world he told about this was hi
Dad and his bad's response was to say for- not to let this happer
not to be around him.

¢ s 1

S/t ) Interview with child and Dr. Brown.

Background: —enrOIIed in Winnacunnet High 2 weeks ago. He is
attending the 10th grade. He formerly attended Hampton Academy and Sac
Heart in Hampton. (St. Thomas A?uinas?‘when attended?)
wwTIE Nev19§sS
The incidents of possible sexual abuse ‘occurred during 7th and 8th gra
(25 - 3 years ago) when_uas attending Hampton Academy 7th and
Sacred Heart 8th. In the summer of 1982,_\43; 12, after 7th grade
a

and while —vas taking CCD classes at e d Heart School on Sunda

Q. Why don't you start by telling me what happened to you? ,. °

A. You mean when this priest molested me? s ¢

Q. When did you first meet this priest? ,.: :

A. In 7th grade - he invited myself and 2 other boys to help with wortl
after school. e ]

A. What was the first upsetting thing that happened?

'A. He first asked me to sit on his lap, then he would say 'give me a
kiss" and I would kiss him on the cheek. Then he asked.me to kiss |
on the mouth - "real friends kiss on the mouth" ..."big kisses' an
hugs. '

(_visited this priest at

of Cur Lady of Mirsculous M

the RectoTy
in Bampton, where he fad an cfiice eanc 2 bedroom znd bathroom next to
-r: office. The priest sometimes wieited gzt the ntme =Bt 263 Mill Road
Yampton, MK and the family's present residence at
S m LRRY T R S [ - T

e T e e -l

e T e e e . T S Lo -~
P . R - ~ s

)
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. .._(cqnc.) » ' page 2

expressed ahger‘and emotions regarding the fact that this priest did
not get in toych with him again after their last meeting in the summer
of 1982~ per )

What else happened? ‘
‘Once when he was at my house he played this game where his hand wa:s

the spider and he would say first it touched your right leg and the
your left leg and then your third leg.
Q. What is your third leg? .
A. Well, that's obvious.
Q. Yes, but I need to hear it from you. Is that what you call your per
A. Yes. ‘
(Child becoming upset and confused by questioning).

> O

A. I got up then, I wouldn't let him do what he wanted to. That was
rignt, wasn't it? (assured him that he was right, that priest was
wrong to have put child in this position). :

A. What did he want to dc¢?

A. That's obvious, isn't it?

(child becoming angered, upset by questioning).

Dr. Brown supportive - told child that worker wanted to know if his
genitals had been fondled. Worker elaborated that she needed to know
exactly what happened and was the priest wearing clothes - was
clothed ?
A, _stated that he was always wearing clothes and so was the prie
Father Gordon. _
hat else happened that was upsetting?
A. The things that he waid. He talked about sex a lot. "He was a polic
_officer before and carried a gun...he would let me play with his gu
Q. Was his first name Gordon? * ' .
A. Gordon McCray that was his name - he would say "call me Gordon".
Q. 1Is there anything else you would like to tell me?

Interview wrapped up by answering s questions regarding "what
happens next?" Social worker briefly reviewed legal process, emphasizi
that the police would want a statement from before they would be
able to pursue allegations. In response to question regarding court .
process - answered that if case went to court -would probably be
asked to testify - stated that he would have support and protection an
that he could stop process at any time. : '

-asked "will they be mean to me?" (meaning the police).

Child ended interview by venting anger that he and his family had beer
through so much and that he was upset that Father Gordon had never got
in touch with him again. He said that Father Gordon "shouldn't be
allowed to be a priest". -a devout Catholic has concernms about
belTg excommunicated from the church, nsver being confirmed, etc.




y | - BT
1 (cont.) S _' , page 3

He related that he has had suicidal thoughts. That was what was going
on when he was admitted to Hampstead. (He tore uphis room before that).

"That was not like me". He also related that he had had thoughts of kil
Father Gordon.

also talked about being angry that the school and church had
allowed this to go on.

¢, Boura

ED/11
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- 05/07/86 : ’ _ _

This date | met wlth Nand thelr son ~ at
thelr resldence |n Hampton, N.H.  The purpose of thig meeting was to provide
answer any questions ralsed, primarily [n order to ass|s+ and hls parents

. spoke I1ttle, byt poty Parents were supportive +o ~;
Mrs. tried to gulde“odlscusslons. “especlally as he attempted

to contro| + € conversations and varlous Issues.

All three fam stated that they never hag any contacts with oyr
"assumed" that "nothing was done", Thelp
 Judy Patterson Informed +them that "I+ hag
but the family always doubted thls. No
Spoke to +them elther.

I Informeg the the Incldents were reported, that the priest
had admitteq these d further that 3 treatment Plan had been
developed angd mon|tored. were rel leved 4o hear this
Information, Each wanted + I were no contacts by DCYS. |

questloned why the priest never contacted him or apologlzed.

The family, particular]y Is most éngry with the church. There are
» -dably multiple reasons, hey bel Ieved that "nofhlng ¥as done" by the
church as they never had any proot; second, 2l so bel leves that the
perpetrator should have been €x-communicateqd and crlmlnally charged; ang
Thlrdly,- had such a strong Identificat)on WIth the priest, describing him
8s an Idol who cou)d do no wrong and having already declded to be a priest
himsel f someday. He was apparent|y shaffered by this reallfy,'perhaps truly
traumatized, Also, his family contlnued +o be devout Cathol Ics; most recent|y

discussed +his history of g8ssault wi+th Father Watson, the current pastor

of thelr church and according to he was ridiculed ang disbel leved by
this priest, thereby Infenslfying his anger,

The family requested that a Fepresentative from the church +alk now wl+th
hem about hoy It was hangjed lnfernally. | agreed +to Inltlate a contact at
he Dlocese ang make this request, |f this could occur, another blg plece of
"e confllct might be resolved, Mr, Plans to tajk with the loca)
3stor about hijs rejection of re-disclosuyre,

-S'HH harbors tremendous anger and host]] Ity, Insplte of having
nformation about the handlIng of the case. It Is difficy|+ to
certaln the Feéasons for sych continued Intense anger, 2 1/2 years later. |+
also difficy|+ to ascertain why he chose to re-disclose Now; has I+ been
2ply %roubllng him: 1s 1+ related +o his dlscharge form S+, Themes Agulnes,
* some of Kis emotlonzl needs belng ma+ by re-zttention To The prosien, cr
*h2lr mors sexuzl ectiviey Than has. bezn disclosed +hys far? '
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During the course of the Interview G.:cc some vague references to

 addltlonal actlvity. He corrected my recitation of the "story", Indlcating

that he had not told Judy Patterson of the "splder game", only Betty Davis,
DCYS Case Worker. At the polnt, he Indicated that there might be more
activity, but falled to directly discuss thls, sayling he felt too

. uncomfortable. In asking different probing questions, at one polnt sald

maybe there Is more, -and may be not,. and why get Into It nov The Importance
,of 'disclosing everything was emphasized, particularly In relation to his own
“mental health and his family was totally supportive. It was finally agreed
‘rhaf-would +alk further with Dr. Brown, and 1f there was further
Informatlon, Dr. Brown, and | would meet together. | also tol
that Det Wardle would al'so have to be Informed If there were other facts, and
he understood. q speciflcally asked If | would contact Dr. Brown, and |
agreed to do so on the following day. '

The Interview concluded with the fo! lowIng egreed upon pl?n:

- | w1ll confect ihe dlocese and request that a representative meet with the

. : faml IY. ‘ . 3 )

- 1 wil] call Dr. Brown tomorrow and request the he explore addltlonal
‘Information with (8 then arrange a meeting with the three of us, If
needed. / » A

- Follow-up old record and any ofhér avall‘able Information from Father Qulnn,
the psychologlst, Hampstead Hosplital, Cathollic Charities to see If there are
any clues of addltlonal activity. | _

1
J

- Inform Det Wardle of famlly meeting.

'| was Impressed wlith the parents' supportiveness of thelr son. | was
troubled by \QJ ntense; seemingly dlsproportlonate emotional reaction to
thls level of sexual assault that occurred 2 1/2 years ago, that has recently
re-surfaced. | plan fo discuss this with Dr. Brown -In order to sort out
motlvations, objective needs of thlis adol escent, whether or not there has been
further sexual abuse,- etc. Hopefully Dr. Brown can provide an obJectlve mental

heal th profile of -
05/08/86

Telephone call to Dr. Brown at Winnacunnet High. He Is away untll
05/1/586. | requested that the secretary Inform (et this today and of my .
call to Dr. Brown. She agreed to do so. ’ | :

-

Telephone call to the Dlocese “of Manches;l'er. Of fice was closeds hély day
of obllgation.

Telephoned Mrs. —and Informed her of the results of the above
calls. : :
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05/12/86

| telephoned Reverend John Quinn this date. He remembers the
Macrae Incldent, and expressed surprise that the famlly had no
know ledge of how the matter was handled, and that they’ now wanted to meet with
him. He recalls offering to meet with them at the time, through Judy Patterson
but they declined. He would be most willIng to confer. now with them. Please
refer to correspondence to famlly, dated 05/12/85.

Father Qulnn has no ¥Written report on the results of therapy/treatment
provided by thelr psychologlst, Dr. Henny Quertin-Ouellette. However, he
recal Is monitoring the case and recelving a verbal report that there had been
satisfactory treatment. According to Father Quinn, no further reports against
this priest were ever recelved and In fact, the Father has done “remarkable
work", not with youths but In the fleld of drug/alcohol abuse. Father Macrae
Is still In the Keene parlsh. (Father Quinn can be reached at 1-800-562-5245
or private line Is 668-1662.)

| telephoned Det Wardle thls date and Informed him of the home vislt and
plan. Det Wardle Indicated that told him that the Father told "dirty
stories, raclal Jokes, and Jokes about the Pope", which was apparently not told
to Betty Davls or Judy Patterson. However, Det Wardle asked speciflically about
any addltlonal sexual misuse, and —answered "no'. e denled any
masturbation, oral sex, etc. Det Wardle commended on emotlional needs,
and the attentlon he Is recelving from these discusslons. He concurred that

should ‘be referred through Dr. Brown, and he can assist In our

understanding of —curren'l' emotlonal make-up. :

_ (Det Wardle belleves that {Jlas discharged from St. Thomas Aqulinos for
carrylng a2 knife.) .

/MEF/ Jag
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ' 6675

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERV:[CBS M. Mary Mongan, Commission

DIVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES '  David A, Bundy, Direct

6 Hazen Drive | ] Concord, NH 033016522 : 603 - 27144
May 12, 1986

Hs. Joan Welch

Records Department
Bampstead Hospital
Eazst Rd.

Eampstead, N.H. 03841

Dear Ms. Welch:

Please find the enclosed release of information authorization regarding
the above—referenced adolescent. ‘Would you kindly forward a copy of the
psychiatric evaluation/préfile completed in 12/83, and any additional
information pertaining to disclosures/assessment of possible child sexual
abuse, a;leged during-this -same time period? ’ '

2z .

A prompt reply would be greatly appreciated. Thank you for your
assistance.

Very truly Yyours,

Marilyn E. Fraserl, ACSW
Licensed Clinical Social. Worker

MEF/3ag
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INTER—DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

}k_% M DaTe April 24, 1986
FROM David A. undy,Director AT (OFFICE)

Division for Children
and Youth Services

SUBJECT Macrae Investigation

TO  Geraldine 0'Connor, Supervisor
Portsmouth D.O.

I have listened to the tape of the meeting you had with Roger, Marilym,
and Betty concerning the Macrae iuvestigation. From the tape and the file
it is clear we are talking about an incident of sexual abuse which occurred
in the summer of 1983. It is unclear why your office treated the report
from Dr. Robert Brown as a recent incident requiring collateral contacts and
assignment to a social worker. '

A more prudent response would have been for you or Priscilla to get as
much information as possible from Dr. Brown, contact the Area Administrator,
contact the State Office for historical information and coordinate efforts
in completing the investigation. This procedure would have avoided the waste
of valuable personnel time and probable confusion in the community.

At this time, I want the following donme. Marilym is to complete the
ioyvestigation and make contact with Mr. and Mrs. — to inform them of B
what has been done. She will follow up on any contacts, you or the social worker
wmay have made to confirm with the individuals involved in this investigation,
what we have found and to determine 4f they have amny need to pursue this further.

“in the future, when there is a sensitive case involving a prominent community
smer-ber, religious or otherwise, 1 expect you to exercise good judgement in
assigning staff and conducting the  investigation. Notify the Area Administrator
if you are in doubt about which investigations should be assigned differently.

DB/jg



| (v

' 11/23/83 Rev. Gordon MacRae
St. Bernards Church
173 Main Street '
Keene, N.H.

On this date, I met with Rev. John Quinn, Director of Catholic
Charities. At this time Rev. Quinn reported an incident of suspected
child abuse involving Rev. Gordon MacRae. During this meeting Rev. Quinn
described the circumstances related to the alledged incident of child
abuse: '

(1) Perpetrator: Rev. Gordon MacRae
St. Bernards Church

won S0

173 Hain Street
Keene, N.H.

(2) Yyictim: Fifteen year old male child .

. name of child and family unknown, but information can
be acquired. The child comes from the Hampton area.

(3) Incident/Act: Rev. MacRae alledgedly had the fifteen year old
’ male child sitting on his lap and was kissing the boy.. The
alledged incident was discovered by the child's counselor. The
child had been referred for counseling for patters other then the
alledged incident of child abuse. '

(4) Eggnﬂgﬂ[ﬂnﬁgunﬂgﬂ: Rev. MacRae has admitted the i{ncident to his
superiora. o . .
(5) ZIreatmenk:
. perpetrator: Rev. MacRae is currently in therapy with

Dr. Henry Guertin-Ouellette. Apparently therapy is “
positive at this time.

y yictim:® The child is currently in counseling at
Catholic Charities in the Exeter office. The original
presenting problen requiring treatment was not related
to the alledged {ncident with Rev. MacRae. )

The child's situation was complicated three weeks ago
when he attempted suicide. The child attempted to
slash his wrist. He is currently being evaluated for
treatment and admittance to Hampstead Hospital.

The child's family is 2lso inyolved.in therabpy rélated
to z number of difficult issues. The child's family 1s
zere of the incident batwesn tweir sorn and Rev.

MzcRae.
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PLEASE NOIB For therapeutic purposes the child's theraoist‘feela

(6)

(1)

that he is vulnerable and requests that no information
be shared with or discussed with the child regarding
the referral of Rev, MacRae to the Division of ¥Yelfare,

Perpetrator's Historv: In the course of the child's therapy he
advised his therapist that Rev. MacRae had also been involved
with another male child in a similar situation. There is no

knowledge of this other child.

Rev. MacRae has a history of involvement with other children, not
necessarily deviant behavior. Previously he had supervision of
who was in the custody of the Division of

el fare, +‘he child moved from Lancaster to Hampton with .Rev.
MacRae. Subseguent placements of the child failed and Rev.
MacRae requested that the child live in the Hampton Rectory. The
child is apparently not in supervision of Father MacRae at this -
time, but this must be verified.

Resources: Lois Webb at Catholic Charities office in Exeter is a
potential resource on this situation.

(8) Recommendations:

(a) Jeannette Gagnon further discuss situation with Rev. Quinn.

(b) Referral to Attorney General's office

(¢) Follow-up on therapuetic caée of child and family with Lois
Webb.

(d) Review the “ situation.

Richard A. Chevrefils .

Director
11/29/83



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE . S
979

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFARE .Edgar J. Helms, Jr.. Commissioner
DIVISIQN OF WELFARE _. : Richard A. Chevrefils. Director
PORTSMOUTH DISTRICT OF_FICE . : George M. Kester, District Director
30 Maplewood Avenue ‘ Portsmouth, NH 03801 © §03-431-6180

February 9, 1983

Mr. Ronald J. Gilbert

Town Manager . .
Town of Northumberland :

Town Office .

"Groveton, KH 03582

Dear Mr. Gilbert: -

On February 3, 1983, I spoke with Father Gordon MacRae regarding

3 3 (d.o.b. S ) vwho is currently residing at the
" home of Mr. and Mrs. ~_

During our c'onvers.ation', I discussed with Father MacRae-'s
placement in an unlicensed home and how this prewvented him from
being eligible for financial/medical assistance through the Division
of Welfare. Father MacRae advised me that he was aware of this, how-
ever, it was the expressed wish of Mr. and Mrs. Mg that they
not. have dealings w1th the Division of Welfare.
/ .
" On November 29, 1982, the -_t - issued the fol-

lowing :

‘1. That the prior order of the Court placing - in the cdstody
of the Division of Welfare is rescinded;

2. That- is hereby ordered to be in the care and éuper'v,ision
of Father Gordon MacRae, 289 Lafayette Road, Hampton, Nl, with place-:
ment, as arranied.by Father MacRae, at the home of SNENEE and VR
_—, - ] ; . . .

3. That the Town of Northumberland, as Legally Liable Unit,shall,
forthwith, commence payment to Father MacRae at the rate of $100.00
per month and shall further bear /' s necessary medical and dental
expenses as incurred, the Town to have its usual right of“recovery as
stated in the statute; . - ‘ y

4, That the Court has this date advised the Town Manager of
Northumberland of the foregoing crder;

, 5. That a review hearing, if not sooner helé cn raquest of any
5 interested party, shall be hzld at the clcse of the current scheel
i vear, ané the precise time to be szt zfter regquzst. for same from the

- -0 e TN o = o ome R o = de
Lo2oLon Tz LTS A,
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6. That prior orders of the Court made on Uctober 18, 1982; not
changed or amended by the foregoing shall remain in full force and
effect. '

In view of the current Court Order, it would appear that the concerns
you expressed regarding 4l 's financial/medical expenses during our
telephone conversation on 2/3/83 are court appropriate and would need

to be addressed at a Court Hearing from any interested party if a
conflict of interest exists.

The Division of Welfare has extended it's full cooperation to Father
MacRae and would also be happy to assist you in any way decmed neces-

sary.

Please do not hesitate to call me at 431-6180 1f you have any ques-
tions.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Yours very truly

Priscilla G, Casimiro
Social Worker II
Child and Family Services

rPGCc/11 : ’

cc: Father Gordon !acRae
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(;Q : CONSULTATION SERVICE FOR CLERGY and RELIGIOUS
\) C 282 CONCORD STREET MANCHESTER, N. H. 03104
. R . 603-668-0014

May 28, 1986

Reverend John P. Quinn

New Hampshire Catholic Charities, Inc.
215 Myrtle Street, P.0. Box 686
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105

Dear Father Quinn:

I write to you in response to the request that you have received
that I remit to the proper authorities a report of my counseling re-
Jationship with the Reverend Gordon MacRae.

I have been seeing Father MacRae weekly for more than three years.
During that time, we have dealt with the incident that was reported from
the East coast of New Hampshire. I feel that we have delved into this
incident so as to bring about helpful insights that Father MacRae can use.
Also, Father MacRae has seen fit to continue his visits here since that
time to deal with matters that are not related to this incident in any way.

As regard the query you made about the “spider game", it was never
brought up in therapy. Also, when presented with this query, Father MacRae
said he did not know what it could mean. Having dealt with Father MacRae
for a long period of time I feel confident that he is telling the truth.

1 also feel confident in the growth that Father MacRae has exhibited
and I feel that this matter has been dealt with and resolved on his part.
I feel strongly that harm may come by the resurrection of this incident at
this time.

Father MacRae is aware of the re-emergence of this matter at this
time. He has given me the proper release to communicate with you, or
with any other appropriate person about the status of his progress at

this time.
Sincerely, —_—
/%%?%ﬁﬁgﬁjg-cgdﬁjﬁ%—
Henry P. Guertin-Ouellette, Ph.D.
- Director

(TR
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PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELm STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEW HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SuITe 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEw HAMUSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126

603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SuiTe #103

CONCORD

NEW HAMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

April 17, 1997

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Fr. Edward J. Arsenault
Diocese of Manchester

153 Ash Street

P.O. Box 310

Manchester, NH 03105-0310

Re: M v. Diocese of Manchester
and Gordon MacRae '

Dear Father Arsenault:

Enclosed is a letter recentl received from
Peter Gleichman, attorney forg, PRIy .
You recall that case was dismissed last

summer following the hearing on the statute of
limitations. He is still asking for money, but now
on a "moral" basis.

As a legal proposition, the Diocese has
absolutely no obligation to ¥ As he
makes the request following extensive legal

proceedings and much publicity,. I recommend against
any assistance. However, the decision is yours and I
will communicate your decision to Mr. Gleichman.

Very truly yours,
Q-
James E. Higgins

JEH/slb
Enc.



